RESOLUTION NO. 15-10

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE SAFETY-SERVICE DIRECTOR TO EXECUTE A QUIT-CLAIM DEED THAT CONVEYS TO THE J.M. SMUCKER CO. CERTAIN REAL ESTATE WHICH IS NO LONGER NEEDED BY THE MUNICIPALITY FOR PUBLIC HIGHWAYS, STREETS, AVENUES, SIDEWALKS, PUBLIC GROUNDS, BRIDGES, AQUEDUCTS, AND VIADUCTS, OR NEEDED IN CONNECTION WITH ANY SUCH PURPOSES.

WHEREAS, the City of Orrville owns small pieces of real estate at the corners of intersections of streets and/or alleys as described on the copy of the quit-claim deed attached hereto and incorporated herein as "Appendix 1";

WHEREAS, the real estate described on "Appendix 1" consists of corners of intersections of recently vacated streets and/or alleys that are within the JM Smucker Company campus; and

WHEREAS, the City of Orrville has determined that said real estate is no longer needed by the municipality for public highways, streets, avenues, sidewalks, public grounds, bridges, aqueducts, and viaducts, or needed in connection with any such purposes.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Orrville, Ohio:

- Section 1: That the real estate described on the copy of the quit-claim deed attached hereto as "Appendix 1" is no longer needed by the municipality for public highways, streets, avenues, sidewalks, public grounds, bridges, aqueducts, and viaducts, or needed in connection with any such purposes.
- Section 2: That the Safety-Service Director for the City of Orrville is hereby authorized to execute a quit-claim in substantial conformity to the quit-claim deed attached hereto as "Appendix 1", conveying the real estate described in "Appendix 1";
- Section 3: That this Resolution shall take effect and be in full force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

	Passed this	day of	2010.
		President of C	Council
Attest:			
Clerk of Coun	ncil	_	
Approved:			